

No. 21-1262

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TITLEMAX OF DELAWARE, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBIN L. WEISSMANN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAN T. CHILTON
Counsel of Record

SEVERSON & WERSON,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
One Embarcadero Center,
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 398-3344
jtc@severson.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Financial
Services Association*

April 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Petition Raises An Important And Recurrent Dormant Commerce Clause Is- sue.....	5
II. Extraterritorial Application Of State Law Thwarts Interstate Commerce In Vehicle Sales And Finance	8
III. A Transaction Remains “Wholly Outside” A State’s Borders And The Application Of Its Laws Despite Its In-State Effects	15
IV. The Dormant Commerce Clause Issue In This Case Should Be Reviewed In Tandem With The Related Issue Which The Court Will Review In <i>National Pork</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arboursgh v. Sweet Basil Bistro, Inc.</i> , 740 So. 2d 186 (La. App. 4 Cir.), writ den., 751 So. 2d 883 (La. 1999)	17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	17, 18, 20
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	5
<i>Bullis v. Sec. Pac. Nat. Bank</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 801, 582 P.2d 109 (1978).....	13
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equipment, Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of North America, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7, 19
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	20
<i>Dixon Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Walters</i> , 48 Cal. App. 3d 964, 122 Cal. Rptr. 202 (1975).....	13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	5, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 905 (W.D. Tex. 2000), aff'd, 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	20
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7, 16, 20
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	20
<i>Sarti v. Salt Creek Ltd.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1187, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 506 (2008)	17
<i>Tesla Motors, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-cv-1158, ECF No. 267 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 22, 2020).....	11
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	16
 STATUTES	
2 Stat. 451 (Embargo Act of 1807)	20
 Cal. Civ. Code	
§§ 1793.1-1793.26.....	10
§ 2981.9.....	13
§ 2982.....	10, 12, 13
§ 2982.2.....	10
§ 2982.10.....	14
§ 2982.11.....	10
§ 2983.7.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 2984.1.....	10
§ 2984.2.....	10
§ 2983.....	13
§ 2983.1.....	13
§ 2983.2.....	10
§ 2983.3.....	10
§ 2983.8.....	10
Cal. Com. Code	
§ 9611.....	10
§§ 9614-9616.....	10
Cal. Health & Saf. Code	
§ 123462.....	7
§ 123466.....	7
Cal. Veh. Code	
§ 11713.3.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 5-1-201	5
Fla. Stat.	
§ 520.03.....	9
§ 520.07.....	10
§ 520.08.....	9
§ 520.085.....	9
§ 679.611.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§§ 679.614-616.....	10
§§ 681.103-681.115.....	10
Idaho Code	
§ 28-41-201	5
Ind. Code	
§ 24-4.5-1-201	5
Iowa Code	
§ 537.1201.....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 9-A, § 1-201	5
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 257.248.....	11
§§ 257.1402-257.1408.....	10
§ 440.9611.....	10
§§ 440.9614-9616.....	10
§ 445.1574.....	11
§ 492.103.....	9, 10
§ 492.112.....	10
§ 492.113.....	10
§ 492.114.....	10
§§ 492.117-492.120.....	10
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§ 198-a	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Pers. Prop. Law	
§ 302	10
§ 315	10
§ 316	10
N.Y. U.C.C. Law	
§ 9-611	10
§§ 9-614-9-616	10
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 97.165.....	13
§ 97.299.....	12
§ 97.301.....	12, 13
§ 97.305.....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 14A	
§ 1-201	6
§ 1-201A.....	6
12 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
tit. 12	
§ 6211	9, 10
§§ 6222-6225	10
§ 6228	10
§ 6243	10
§§ 6251-6261	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
tit. 73	
§§ 1953-1963	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code	
§ 9.611.....	10
§§ 9.614-9.616.....	10
Tex. Fin. Code	
§ 348.001.....	9
§ 348.006.....	10
§ 348.007.....	6
§ 348.009.....	10
§ 348.0091.....	10
§ 348.014.....	10
§ 348.1015.....	10
§ 348.102.....	10
§§ 348.104-348.108.....	10
§ 348.501.....	9, 10
Tex. Health & Saf. Code	
§ 171.044.....	7
§ 171.204.....	7
Tex. Occ. Code	
§§ 2301.603-2301.610.....	10
W. Va. Code	
§ 46A-1-104.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wis. Stat.	
§ 421.201.....	6
Wyo. Stat.	
§ 40-14-120	6
REGULATIONS	
Nev. Admin. Code	
§ 97.050.....	12
Pa. Code	
tit. 37	
§ 301.2.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Egan, Are More Drivers Financing New or Used Cars? (October 29, 2020), https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/new-vs-used-auto-loans-what-are-drivers-financing-more/#:~:text=In%20Q2%202020%2C%20used%20cars,with%2036.8%25%20of%20used%20cars	9
Fed. Reserve Bank of New York, Research & Statistic Group, Household Debt and Credit (2021—Q4; released February 2022).....	9
Franjo Grotenhermen, M.D. & Kirsten Müller-Vahl, Medicinal Uses of Marijuana and Cannabinoids, 35 Critical Reviews in Plant Sciences (2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n, NADA Data 2021, https://www.nada.org/WorkArea/Download Asset.aspx?id=21474864928	8, 12
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Personal Con- sumption Expenditures, https://fred.stlouisfed. org/series/PCECA	8
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Personal Con- sumption Expenditures: Durable goods: New motor vehicles, https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/ DNMVRC1A027NBEA	8
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Personal Con- sumption Expenditures: Durable goods: Net purchases of used motor vehicles, https:// fred.stlouisfed.org/series/DNPVRC1A027NBEA	8
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, All Employees, Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers [CES4244 100001], <a href="https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CE
S4244100001">https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CE S4244100001	9
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages. Private, NAICS 522220 Sales Financing, All States and U.S. 2020 Annual Averages, All establish- ment sizes.....	9
